# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM727110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/02/2022
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nextel Mobile Worldwide Inc.		04/02/2022	Corporation: FLORIDA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Retrobrands America LLC	
Street Address:	1771 Blount Road, Suite 203	
City:	Pompano Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33069	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87774826	NEXTEL	
Serial Number:	88049692	NEXTEL CHIRP	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9542033097

Jeff@Retrobrands.net Email:

Jeff Kaplan **Correspondent Name:** 

1771 Blount Road Address Line 1:

Suite 203 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Pompano Beach, FLORIDA 33069

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Kaplan
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Kaplan/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2022

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Nextel Mobile Worldwide and Retrobrands America Bill of Sale and Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0420

# NEXTEL MOBILE WORLDWIDE INC.

# **NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

Pursuant to and in accordance with that certain ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (hereinafter the "Agreement") dated and executed April 2nd 2022 by and between Nextel Mobile Worldwide Inc. ('Seller") and Retrobrands America LLC ("Purchaser") and for and in consideration of the purchase price stated in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration of the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby grants, bargains, sells, delivers, carries, transfers, set over, conveys and assigns to the Buyer, free and clear of any claims or encumbrances whatsoever the Intellectual Property and Goodwill associated with the mark listed below ( the "Trademarks")

Trade/Service Marks	Country of Registration	Registration Number
NEXTEL	United States	Serial No. 87774826
NEXTEL CHIRP	United States	Serial No. 88049692

Nothing in this Bill of Sale and Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment, express or implied, is intended to or shall be construed to modify, expand or limit in any way the terms of the Agreement. In the event of conflict between the terms of this Bill of Sale and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

This Bill of Sale shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Seller has executed this BILL OF SALE and NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT on this 2<sup>nd</sup> Day of April 2022.

/<u>Jeffrey Kaplan/</u> /<u>Jeffrey Kaplan/</u>

Jeffrey Kaplan, Pres. Jeffrey Kaplan, Pres.

Nextel Mobile Worldwide Inc. Retrobrands America LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0421

**RECORDED: 05/11/2022**